TOWN OF HIDEOUT, UTAH

Ordinance No. 2018-05

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING PROVISIONS OF THE TOWN CODE RELATING TO NUMBER OF COUNCIL MEMBERS REQUIRED TO CALL A SPECIAL MEETING

WHEREAS, certain provisions of the Town Code address the procedure and conduct for meetings of the Town Council, as governing body of the Town; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council believes additional revision to certain provisions of the Town Code are necessary because they are unnecessarily restrictive;

WHEREAS, Section 1A.01.103 of the Town Code provides that the Town Code may be amended by ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the Town has published notice, as required by law, of its intent to amend the provisions of the Town Code; and

WHEREAS, on May 10, 2018, the Town Council held a public hearing to discuss amendments to the provisions of the Town Code regarding the procedure and conduct for meetings, and the Town Council heard public comment regarding such issues; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council finds good cause for amending the Town Code as provided herein.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of Hideout, Utah, as follows:

<u>Section 1 – Recitals Incorporated</u>. The foregoing recitals are hereby incorporated into this Ordinance as findings of fact.

Section 2 – Meetings. Section 1A.05.105(B) of the Town Code is hereby amended as follows:

B. Special Meetings: If at any time the business of the town requires a special meeting of the governing body, such meeting may be ordered by the mayor or any two (2) three (3) members of the governing body. The order shall be entered in the minutes of the governing body. The order

shall provide at least three (3) hours' notice of the special meeting, and notice thereof shall be served by the town clerk on each member who did not sign the order by delivering the notice personally or by leaving it at the member's usual place of abode. The personal appearance by a member at any specially called meeting constitutes a waiver of the notice required in this section.

<u>Section 4 – Clerk to Update Code</u>. Immediately after the effective date, the Town Clerk is hereby directed to update the official version of the Town Code to reflect the changes identified herein.

<u>Section 5 – Effective Date</u>. This Ordinance will be effective when it has been published as provided by law.

WHEREFORE, Ordinance 2018-05 has been **Passed** and **Adopted** by the Town of Hideout.

TOWN OF HIDEOUT

Philip Rubin, Mayor

Attest:

Lynette Hallam, Town Clerk